

Portrait of Honey Alexander as Tennessee First Lady that now hangs in the Honey Alexander Center

## Remembering ALEXANDER

Leslee "Honey" Alexander was the wife of former Tennessee Governor and U.S. Senator Lamar Alexander. She was a true force of nature and dedicated her life to the service of others, particularly children and families. "I've always been involved with programs and institutions serving families and children," she has said. "Strong families make strong children."

As Tennessee's First Lady she led the statewide Healthy Children Initiative (1982-1986) with the goal of providing pre-natal health care for every child. She was a member of the 1985-1986 Southern Regional Task Force on Infant Mortality, the Governor's Task Forces on Day Care and on Youth Alcohol and Drug Abuse, and the U.S. Health Secretary's Council on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention. In 1987 she and her husband, along with Marguerite Sallee, Brad Martin, and Bob Keeshan (television's Captain "Kangaroo"), founded Corporate Child Care, Inc. which in 1997 merged with Bright Horizons, Inc. to become the world's largest provider of employer-sponsored day care.

She has served in numerous other civic activities over many decades. In 1976 she co-founded Leadership Nashville. She also served on the boards of the Adventure Science Center, Vanderbilt's Kennedy Center, the Junior League of Nashville, the Dede Wallace Center, and The Hermitage. Nationally, she has been vice-chairman of the Corporation for Public Broadcasting and a board member of Family Service America and the National Archives Foundation.

Family & Children's Service was particularly special to Mrs. Alexander, who served as President of our Board of Directors and chaired multiple fundraising events for the agency. She remained a member of our Advisory Board until her passing. One of her last public appearances was at our Family Biscuit Breakfast fundraiser in September of this year.

The Honey Alexander Center, the home of Family & Children's Service, is named in honor of Mrs. Alexander's extraordinary support of Family & Children's Service and her exceptional legacy of service to our community and country.

We are forever indebted to her, and she will be greatly missed.

F&CS is truly honored to host a visitation to celebrate the remarkable life of Honey Alexander on Friday, December 9th from 5 to 7 p.m., here at the Honey Alexander Center, 2400 Clifton Avenue, Nashville.

There will also be a visitation on Saturday, December 10th at 1 p.m. at Christ Church Cathedral, 900 Broadway, Nashville, followed by a memorial service at 3 p.m.

In lieu of flowers, the family has requested memorials be made to the Honey Alexander Center. For questions, please contact Family & Children's Service at 615-320-0591.

For more information about Honey Alexander, her life and legacy, please see:

AP NEWS Article

News Channel 5 Article